

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

HEALTHSOUTH REHABILITATION HOSPITAL
OF NEW MEXICO, LTD., d/b/a HEALTHSOUTH
REHABILITATION HOSPITAL,

Plaintiff,

vs.

TERRY A. BRAWLEY and JOYE BRAWLEY,
husband and wife,

Defendants/Third-Party Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF NEW MEXICO
INSTITUTE OF MINING AND TECHNOLOGY,

Third-Party Defendant/Appellee.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO
ALBUQUERQUE
FILED

MAY 08 2015



No. 33,593

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, Bernalillo County, New Mexico

The Honorable Alan Malott, Judge

A N S W E R B R I E F

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN,
AKIN & ROBB, P.A.

Jocelyn Drennan

Edward Ricco

P.O. Box 1888

Albuquerque, NM 87103

Telephone: (505) 765-5900

Fax: (505) 768-7395

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Summary of Proceedings	1
Introduction/Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	1
“Under the Influence of Alcohol” Evidence	7
“Direct Relationship” Evidence	10
Causation Evidence	10
Findings and Conclusions.....	11
Argument.....	12
I. THE ALCOHOL COVERAGE EXCLUSION APPLIES TO THIS CASE	12
A. The Brawleys Failed to Preserve Their Admissibility Objections Regarding Exhibit B, Which Was Properly Admitted.	12
B. The Brawleys Fail to Adequately Attack the Findings of Fact That Support the Trial Court’s Decision and Are Based Upon Substantial Evidence..	18
II. THE CONCURRENT CAUSATION DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS CASE INVOLVING FIRST-PARTY MEDICAL BENEFITS.....	24
A. The Brawleys Did Not Preserve Any Issue for Review Regarding the Applicability of the Concurrent Causation Doctrine.	24

B.	In First-Party Cases Involving a Loss with Multiple Causes, the Concurrent Causation Doctrine Does Not Apply.....	25
C.	Because the Issue Was Not Preserved and the Record Consequently Is Undeveloped, the Judgment Should Be Affirmed Under the Theory the Brawleys Pursued at Trial.....	29
III.	THE INDEPENDENT INTERVENING CAUSE DOCTRINE HAS NO APPLICABILITY TO THIS CASE.	30
A.	The Brawleys Failed to Preserve Any Issue Regarding Independent Intervening Cause.	30
B.	The Road Washout Cannot Be Considered an Independent Intervening Cause of the Accident.	31
	Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

<u>Anaya v. New Mexico State Personnel Board,</u> 1988-NMCA-077, 107 N.M. 622.....	3
<u>Armijo v. World Insurance Co.,</u> 1967-NMSC-158, 78 N.M. 204	28
<u>Aspen Landscaping, Inc. v. Longford Homes of New Mexico, Inc.,</u> 2004-NMCA-063, 135 N.M. 607.....	19
<u>Bank of New York v. Romero,</u> 2011-NMCA-110, 150 N.M. 769, <u>rev'd on other grounds,</u> 2014-NMSC-007, 320 P.3d 1	2
<u>City of Santa Fe v. Komis,</u> 1992-NMSC-051, 114 N.M. 659	13
<u>Couey v. National Benefit Life Insurance Co.,</u> 1967-NMSC-044, 77 N.M. 512	28
<u>Crutchfield v. New Mexico Department of Taxation and Revenue,</u> 2005-NMCA-022, 137 N.M. 26.....	18, 19, 22
<u>Empire West Companies v. Albuquerque Testing Laboratories, Inc.,</u> 1990-NMSC-096, 110 N.M. 790	30
<u>Estate of Griego v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.,</u> 2000-NMCA- 022, 128 N.M. 676.....	24
<u>Herrera v. Roman Catholic Church,</u> 1991-NMCA-089, 112 N.M. 717.....	32
<u>Lee v. Lee (In re Adoption of Doe),</u> 1984-NMSC-024, 100 N.M. 764	31
<u>Maloof v. San Juan County Valuation Protests Board,</u> 1992-NMCA-127, 114 N.M. 755.....	2

<u>Martinez v. Yellow Freight System, Inc.</u> , 1992-NMSC-015, 113 N.M. 366	12, 20
<u>Murphy v. Strata Production Co.</u> , 2006-NMCA-008, 138 N.M. 809.....	1
<u>Nosker v. Trinity Land Co.</u> , 1988-NMCA-035, 107 N.M. 333.....	19
<u>Robertson v. Carmel Builders Real Estate</u> , 2004-NMCA-056, 135 N.M. 641.....	20
<u>Silva v. Lovelace Health System, Inc.</u> , 2014-NMCA-086, 331 P.3d 958, <u>cert. quashed</u> , 2014-NMCERT-009, 337 P.3d 96	32
<u>State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis</u> , 1993-NMCA-063, 116 N.M. 194.....	11, 29
<u>State v. Jason F.</u> , 1998-NMSC-010, 125 N.M. 111	16
<u>State v. Joanna V.</u> , 2003-NMCA-100, 134 N.M. 232, <u>aff'd</u> , 2004-NMSC-024, 136 N.M. 40	14
<u>State v. Lucero</u> , 1993-NMSC-064, 116 N.M. 450	14
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 1997-NMCA-060, 123 N.M. 507.....	24
<u>State v. Varela</u> , 1999-NMCA-045, 128 N.M. 454.....	15
<u>Stephenson v. Dale Bellamah Land Co.</u> , 1969-NMSC-147, 80 N.M. 732	20,22

Tobeck v. United Nuclear-Homestake Partners,
1973-NMCA-099, 85 N.M. 431..... 14

Woolwine v. Furrs, Inc.,
1987-NMCA-133, 106 N.M. 492..... 15, 17, 25, 31

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Brooks v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,
163 P.2d 689 (Cal. 1945) 27

Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,
770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989) 25, 26, 27

Sabella v. Wisler,
377 P.2d 889 (Cal. 1963) 27

State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Partridge,
514 P.2d 123 (Cal. 1973) 25, 26, 27

Warrilow v. Norrell,
791 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. App. 1989)..... 25, 28

STATUTES AND RULES

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-103 (1978)..... 16

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-110 (2007)..... 15

NMSA 1978, § 66-8-110(A) (2007) 15

Rule 11-803(8) NMRA3

Rule 11-901(A) NMRA 14

Rule 12-213 (A)(3) NMRA..... 1, 2

Rule 12-213 (A)(4) NMRA..... 18, 19

UJI 13-306 NMRA..... 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 922-23 (10th ed. 2014)	25
<u>Black's Law Dictionary</u> 925 (10th ed. 2014).....	25
7 S. Plitt et al., <u>Couch on Insurance</u> § 101:56 (3rd ed. 2013).....	27
